GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 624 SENATE BILL 227

AN ACT CONCERNING NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STREET DEDICATION BY THE CITY OF DURHAM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. A new section is added to the Durham City Charter, being Chapter 671, Session Laws of 1975, as follows:

"Sec. 51.2. Prior Notice of Withdrawal of Street Dedication.

The City Council is authorized to enact by ordinance provisions that establish reasonable procedural requirements designed to give the City prior notice of any declaration of withdrawal and any related plats or maps proposed to be recorded in the county registry pursuant to G.S. 136-96. The authority granted herein shall extend to the withdrawal from dedication of any street or roadway within the City of Durham or its extraterritorial area. Such procedural enactments may include, but are not limited to, a requirement that the proposed declaration of withdrawal and any related maps or plats be filed with a designated office of the City government for a specified number of days, not greater than 30 calendar days, prior to the recordation of any such document in the county registry."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of July, 1985.